

Environmental Health and Safety

Stormwater Construction and Post-Construction Guidelines

December 2017



Stormwater Construction and Post-Construction Guidelines TABLE of CONTENTS

- I. Purpose
- II. Construction Activity
- III. Post Construction
- IV. Submission of Approved Permits
- V. Inspection Reports



Environmental Health and Safety

Stormwater Management Plan

Stormwater Construction and Post-Construction Guidelines

I. Purpose

In compliance with Colorado Discharge Permit System – Stormwater COR-09033, the goal of the Construction Site Runoff Control Program is to reduce, to the maximum extent practicable, sediment and other construction related pollutants from entering the municipal separate storm sewer system.

II. Construction Activity

During the planning stages for projects that may cause sediment and construction pollutants, a plan will need developed to reduce pollutants from discharging into the stormwater system associated from construction activity.

Stormwater construction guidelines are listed below that involve less than one acre or greater than one acre construction projects.

Less than One Acre

- UNC Facilities Planning and Construction (P&C), Grounds Department, and/or project contractor is responsible for developing and submitting a specific plan for the construction site.
- Plan will be reviewed by Environmental Health and Safety Department.
- Plan will be submitted to the City of Greeley as information only (see Section IV for details).
- City of Greeley will activate stormwater inspections. See Section V regarding Inspection Reports.

Greater than One Acre

- UNC P&C will have the design team include the basic requirements and details for the contractor.
- The project contractor is responsible for developing and submitting a specific Stormwater Management Plan (SWMP) for the construction site.
- A developed plan and application will be submitted to Colorado Department of Public Health
 & Environment (CDPHE) in order to receive a Construction Stormwater General Permit.

- A copy of the issued permit and plan will be submitted, as information only, to the City of Greeley (see section IV for details).
- City of Greeley will activate stormwater inspections. See Section V regarding Inspection Reports.

III. Post-Construction

The City of Greeley Stormwater Division will conduct a post construction inspection to ensure Best Management Practices (BMPs) are in place. The University will ensure that BMPs are continually followed and that grounds are maintained appropriately.

IV. Submission of Approved Permits

City of Greeley – Submission of stormwater construction documents shall be sent to:

City of Greeley Stormwater Management Division Attn: Darren Tuttle 1001 9th Avenue Greeley, CO 80631 darren.tuttle@greeleygov.com

V. Inspection Reports

When the City of Greeley completes an inspection report, a copy will be given to the contractor representative on-site and a copy provided to the UNC Environmental Health and Safety Department. The address for UNC Environmental Health and Safety is:

University of Northern Colorado Environmental Health & Safety 501-20 Street, Campus Box 57 Greeley, CO 80639

Environmental Health and Safety Department will follow-up on any corrective action items and ensure the items are being addressed.